In The Court of Appeals of Maryland
No. 63
COA-REG-0063-2021
SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY,
                                                               Petitioner,
v.
ROBERT E. THURSTON, et al.,

remain as they were at the time the Charter took effect unless otherwise
changed in accordance with law. Chrt. § 103.
• Charter § 305 — Redistricting Procedure
Section 305 of the Charter deals exclusively with ministerial and
administrative redistricting procedures by which Council boundaries are
to be reestablished.3 Over time, § 305 was amended pursuant to Charter
3 In accordance with the Charter, the County’s Redistricting process
is a hybrid, in that the Council shares redistricting authority with a
commission. From its inception, the plain language of § 305 exempted
this redistricting process from the veto powers granted to the executive
in § 411 of the Charter.
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
- 4 -
amendments ratified in 1974 (CB-92-1974), 2002 (CB-69-2002), and 2012
(CB-55-2012).4
 1974 Amendment of § 305
After CB-92-1974 was ratified on November 5, 1974, § 305 was
amended as follows:

- 5 -
been enacted, then the plan, as submitted, shall become law,
as an act of the Council, subject to Sections 320 and
321 of this Charter. (Emphasis added). App 170.
Also of note, § 304 of the Charter, which was ratified by petition in
1980, provides for the establishment of nine Council districts as follows:
• Charter § 304 — Council Districts
(a) Prince George’s County is hereby divided into nine
Council districts.
(b) The boundaries of the Council districts shall be
established pursuant to the provisions of Section 305 of
this Charter prior to the filing dates for the 1982 General
Election to become effective on noon of the first Monday in
December 1982 (Emphasis added). Chrt. § 304.
 2002 Amendment of § 305
On November 5, 2002, CB-69-2002 was ratified, amending § 305, to
address the timing of the decennial redistricting process as follows:
The boundaries of Council districts shall be reestablished in
1982 and every tenth year thereafter. Whenever district
boundaries are to be reestablished the Council shall appoint,

(CB-55-2012) Proposed Charter Amendment
5https://elections.maryland.gov/elections/2012/ballot_question_lang
uage.html#pg (last visited February 17, 2021).
about:blank#pg
about:blank#pg
- 7 -
To authorize legislative action on the decennial
County Council redistricting plan by resolution upon
notice and public hearing.
The legislative background or intent for what became Question A
is described in CB-55-2012 as follows:6
“This proposed Charter Amendment authorizes the
adoption of a County Council redistricting plan by
resolution upon notice and public hearing.” App 251.
(Emphasis added).
After CB-55-2012 was ratified on November 6, 2012, § 305 was
amended as follows:
The boundaries of Council districts shall be reestablished
in 1982 and every tenth year thereafter. Whenever district
boundaries are to be reestablished the Council shall

enacted on a legislative session-day with or without amendment, except, that if a bill is amended before
enactment and the amendment constitutes a change of substance, the bill shall not be enacted until it is reprinted
or reproduced as amended and a public hearing shall be set thereon and proceedings had, as in the case of a newly
introduced bill. Any bill not enacted by the last day of November of each year shall be considered to have failed. To
meet a public emergency affecting the public health, safety, or welfare, the County may enact emergency bills.
Every emergency bill shall be plainly designated as such and shall contain, after the enacting clause, a declaration
stating that an emergency exists and describing the claimed emergency in clear and specific terms. The term
"emergency bill" shall not include any measure creating or abolishing any office; changing the compensation, term,
or duty of any officer; granting any franchise or special privilege; or creating any vested right or interest. No bill
shall be enacted except by the affirmative vote of a majority of the full Council. No emergency bill shall be enacted
except by an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of the full Council. In the event of an emergency
declared by the Governor pursuant to provisions of State law, which emergency affects any part or all of Prince
George's County, the Council may provide, by law, for modification of voting, quorum, and publication
requirements consistent with State law, for matters relating to and necessary to respond to the emergency.
(Amended, CB-92-1974, ratified Nov. 5, 1974; Amended, CB-70-2002, ratified Nov. 5, 2002; Amended, CB-59-2006,
ratified Nov. 7, 2006; Amended, CB-50-2008, ratified Nov. 4, 2008; Amended, CB-52-2014, ratified Nov. 4, 2014)
Section 320. Publication of Laws.
The Council shall cause all laws and all amendments to this Charter to be published promptly following their
enactment as provided by law. Such laws and Charter amendments shall also be made available to the public at
reasonable prices to be fixed by the Council.
Section 321. Compilation of Laws.
At intervals not greater than every four years, the Council shall compile and codify all laws of the County in
effect at such times. Each such codification shall be submitted to the Council, and, if adopted by law, shall be
known as the "Prince George's County Code." Such code shall be published with an index and such appropriate
Created: 2022-02-10 12:43:54 [EST]
(2021 Supp., Update 12)
Page 3 of 4
notes, citations, annotations, and appendices as the Council may determine. At least annually the Council shall
prepare and publish a Supplement to the County Code of laws.
(Amended, CB-67-1978, ratified Nov. 7, 1978)
Section 411. Executive Veto.
Upon the enactment of any bill by the Council, with the exception of such measures made expressly exempt
from the executive veto by this Charter, it shall be presented to the County Executive within ten days for his
approval or disapproval. Within ten days after such presentation, he shall return any such bill to the Council with

(k) The words "County Executive" shall be construed as meaning the chief executive officer of the County and
the elected Executive Officer mentioned in Section 3, Article XI-A of the Constitution of Maryland.
(l) Whenever in this Charter the masculine gender is used, such words shall be construed to include the
feminine gender.
(m) The word "agency" when used to designate a subordinate element of government shall be construed as
including all offices, departments, institutions, boards, commissions, and corporations of the County
government and, when so specified, all other offices, departments, institutions, boards, commissions, and
corporations which receive or disburse County funds.
(n) The words "administrative officers" as used in Section 313 of this Charter shall mean the head of any agency
which receives or disburses County funds.
(o) When computing a period of time in days, the day of the event shall not be included in the computation, but
the last day shall be included in the determination. Unless the words "calendar days" are used, Saturdays,
Sundays, and holidays observed by the County shall not be included.
(p) The words "qualified voter," wherever they appear in this Charter, shall mean "registered voter."
(Amended, CB-92-1974, ratified Nov. 5, 1974; Amended, CB-40-1976, ratified Nov. 2, 1976; Amended, CB-109-
1978, ratified Nov. 7, 1978; Amended, CB-71-2002, ratified Nov. 5, 2002)
Section 1101. Effective Date of Charter.
This Charter shall become effective on the thirtieth day following its adoption, except as otherwise
specifically provided in the Transitional Provisions (Article XII) of this Charter.
Editor's note(s)—The Charter was adopted by County voters on Nov. 3, 1970.